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2020 Farm Cash Receipts Second 
Quarter 

Alberta Highlights 
Agri-Food Statistics Update: Issue FI20-2 

 

Release Information 

On August 28, 2020, Statistics Canada released its 2020 
second quarter (January to June) farm cash receipts 
(FCR) for Canada and the provinces. Detailed data is 
available on the Statistics Canada website, table number 
32-10-0046-01 (farm cash receipts, quarterly) at Data - 
Statistics Canada. 

Highlights 

Farm Cash Receipts – Second Quarter 

 In the first half of 2020 (January to June), Alberta’s 
total FCR was $7.6 billion, up 1.2 per cent from a 
year previous.  

 Higher crop market receipts and program payments 
to producers drove the increase, which more than 
offset lower livestock market receipts.  

 Livestock market receipts fell seven per cent to $3.2 
billion in the first half of 2020. The decline was largely 
due to lower cattle receipts, a result of lower 
marketings and prices.  

 Crop market receipts increased four per cent, on a 
year-over-year basis, to $3.8 billion. The gain was 
largely due to a jump in cannabis receipts and higher 
canola receipts. 

 Total program payments to producers jumped 47.4 
per cent to $581.2 million.  

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) 

Alberta’s total FCR in the first half of 2020 was $7.6 
billion, up 1.2 per cent from 2019 (see Table 1), and 4.8 
per cent above the five-year (2015-2019) January to 
June average of $7.2 billion. Higher crop market receipts 
and program payments to producers drove the increase, 
which more than offset lower livestock market receipts.  
 

 

 
Livestock market receipts fell seven per cent to $3.2 
billion in the first half of 2020. These receipts were also 
1.7 per cent below the five-year (2015 to 2019) January 
to June average of $3.3 billion. The overall January to 

Table 1
January to 

June 2019

January to 

June 2020p
2020/2019

Selected Receipts % Change

Total Farm Cash Receipts 7,490,976 7,584,270 1.2

Crop Market Receipts 3,651,660 3,799,085 4.0

   Wheat 1,135,667 1,055,178 -7.1

   Barley 151,218 138,296 -8.5

   Canola 1,145,856 1,217,020 6.2

   Dry Peas 176,642 187,212 6.0

   Cannabis 105,092 328,999 213.1

Livestock Market Receipts 3,444,942 3,204,027 -7.0

   Cattle and Calves 2,622,042 2,376,624 -9.4

   Hogs 211,341 198,680 -6.0

   Dairy 320,231 330,511 3.2

   Chickens and Turkeys 150,488 155,171 3.1

   Eggs 61,022 69,229 13.4

Program Payments 394,374 581,158 47.4

   Crop Insurance 278,020 357,271 28.5

   Hail Insurance 1,814 2,796 54.1

   Livestock Insurance 26,432 103,909 293.1

   AgriInvest 33,950 22,710 -33.1

   AgriStability 44,686 60,917 36.3

p - preliminary

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

Definitions: 

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) measure the gross revenue 

of farm businesses, in current dollars. Revenues are 

generated either from sales of crops, livestock and 

livestock products (except inter-farm sales), or from direct 

program payments. Receipts are recorded when the 

money is paid to producers, and before producers pay any 

operating expenses. 

https://open.alberta.ca/publications/agri-food-statistics-update-alberta-farm-income-and-farm-cash-receipts
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/en/type/data
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/en/type/data
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June decline was largely due to lower cattle receipts, 
down 9.4 per cent to $2.4 billion, a result of lower 
marketings and prices. This was impacted by the 
temporary plant closures due to COVID-19. Also 
declining were hog receipts, down six per cent to $198.7 
million, resulting from lower prices. Receipts showing an 
increase were dairy (up 3.2 per cent to $330.5 million), 
chickens and turkeys (up 3.1 per cent to $155.2 million) 
and total eggs (up 13.4 per cent to $69.2 million).  
 

Crop market receipts increased four per cent, on a year-
over-year basis, to $3.8 billion. Additionally, these 
receipts were 2.7 per cent above the five-year (2015 to 
2019) January to June average of $3.7 billion. Notable 
receipt increases included canola (up 6.2 per cent to 
$1.2 billion) and cannabis (up 213.1 per cent to $329 
million). Also up were receipts for oats (up 50.5 per cent 
to $41.9 million) and dry peas (up six per cent to $187.2 
million). Declining from the same period in 2019 were 
receipts for wheat (down 7.1 per cent to $1.1 billion), 
barley (down 8.5 per cent to $138.3 million) and 
potatoes (down 9.9 per cent to $141.8 million). 
 

Total program payments to producers jumped 47.4 per 
cent to $581.2 million. These payments were also 109.7 
per cent above the five-year (2015-2019) January to 
June average of $277.2 million. The overall increase 
was largely due to higher payments under crop 
insurance (up 28.5 per cent to $357.3 million), livestock 
insurance (up 293.1 per cent to $103.9 million) and 
AgriStability (up 36.3 per cent to $60.9 million). Also 
increasing were payments under AgriRecovery ($3.8 
million) and Dairy Direct Payment Program ($4 million), 
which did not have any payments in the first half of 2019. 
Payments under AgriInvest declined (down 33.1 per cent 
to $22.7 million). 

National Context  

Nationally, total FCR was up six per cent to $33.8 billion, 
despite the challenges posed by the pandemic (see 
Table 2). Compared to other provinces, Alberta ranked 
second in January to June FCR behind Saskatchewan 
($8.1 billion). Alberta ranked first in total livestock market 
receipts, program payments to producers and cattle and 
calf receipts.  

 

Note: The next release by Statistics Canada is on 
November 25, 2020 and will include data from January 
to September 2020, as well as revised farm income 
estimates for 2019. Preliminary estimates of net farm 
income for 2020 will be available in May 2021.  
 

 

Table 2
January to 

June 2019

January to 

June 2020p
2020/2019

Total Farm Cash Receipts 

by Province
% Change

Canada 31,872,507 33,773,566 6.0

Newfoundland and Labrador 70,631 61,936 -12.3

Prince Edward Island 274,705 299,233 8.9

Nova Scotia 257,255 253,904 -1.3

New Brunswick 398,757 435,225 9.1

Quebec 4,467,301 4,870,070 9.0

Ontario 6,641,197 7,183,694 8.2

Manitoba 3,303,593 3,161,565 -4.3

Saskatchewan 7,279,550 8,126,359 11.6

Alberta 7,490,976 7,584,270 1.2

British Columbia 1,688,540 1,797,309 6.4

p - preliminary

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

For more information: 
 

Please visit the Agriculture and Forestry website:  

www.alberta.ca/agriculture-and-forestry.aspx 

Or contact: 
 

Roy Larsen, Senior Statistician  

Alberta Agriculture and Forestry 

Economics and Competitiveness Branch 

Statistics and Data Development Section 

roy.larsen@gov.ab.ca 

https://open.alberta.ca/publications/agri-food-statistics-update-alberta-farm-income-and-farm-cash-receipts
mailto:Austin.leitch@gov.ab.ca

